Feasibility Study Of PT XYZ's Villa Project In Seminyak, Bali

Darren Anthony Wijaya and Mandra Lazuardi Kitri

JIMS: Journal Integration of Management Studies, Volume 2 No 1, 2024: 107-117 │ 113

ability to generate sufficient cash flow to cover the initial investment within the project's useful life. Since the

capital budgeting results of the project meet all the decision criteria, the project is considered feasible.

Stage 5 – Risk Assessment

Based on the results in the previous stage, PT XYZ's villa project in Seminyak is feasible to execute.

However, many risks can happen in the future that might affect the feasibility of the project. In assessing the risk

of the project, the author uses sensitivity analysis and Monte Carlo simulation.

1. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis identifies variables significantly impacting the project's Net Present Value (NPV). All

variables that have the potential to fluctuate and influence project profitability are tested with a ±10% swing input.

The analysis reveals that daily and occupancy rates are the most sensitive variables affecting NPV.

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis Result

Input Variable
Swing of Input

Swing of NPV
Downside Upside

Daily Rate -10% 10% -28.23% 28.23%

Occupancy Rate -10% 10% -26.10% 26.10%

Housing and Utilities Inflation Rate -10% 10% -5.43% 5.43%

Corporate Tax Rate -10% 10% 3.03% -3.03%

Maintenance Expense -10% 10% 2.68% -2.68%

Utilities Expense -10% 10% 1.31% -1.31%

Cleaning Expense -10% 10% 1.03% -1.03%

Service Expense -10% 10% 1.01% -1.01%

Maintenance Expense Inflation Rate -10% 10% 0.95% -0.95%

Residential Property Inflation Rate -10% 10% -0.23% 0.23%

Land and Building Tax -10% 10% 0.18% -0.18%

Sanitation Expense -10% 10% 0.10% -0.10%

Marketing Expense -10% 10% 0.07% -0.07%

Building Liquidation Value -10% 10% -0.04% 0.04%

Liquidation Cost -10% 10% -0.01% 0.01%

Sources: Research data, 2024

The sensitivity analysis identified the daily and occupancy rates as the most sensitive variables in the villa

project. These variables are classified as sensitive because a ±10% change in either results in a greater NPV swing

than other variables. PT XYZ needs to mitigate the risks associated with these variables. To illustrate the

sensitivity analysis more clearly, the results are visualized using a Tornado chart.

Figure 1. Tornado Chart of Sensitivity Analysis Result

Sources: Research data, 2024